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1. Section 1 ONE Introduction  

1.1 INTRODUCTION 
This report documents a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) conducted by URS Corporation – 
North Carolina (URS) on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT).  
The assessment area includes a site located on the north side of US 29, just west of the Southern 
Railroad.  This PSA was conducted in Concord, Cabarrus County, North Carolina (Figure 1) for 
the Johnson Block (Stone Center) concrete block manufacturing facility, owned by Allen S & 
Frances H Johnson, Jr., located at 108 Old Davidson Place NW (the Site).  The PSA was 
performed only within the proposed right-of-way and/or easement for this parcel.   

This PSA was performed in general accordance with:   

• NCDOT’s 30 November 2012 Request for Technical and Cost Proposal (RFP) for the 
Site property.  The RFP established the following scope of work (SOW) for the 
project: 

- Locate USTs and estimate approximate size and contents (if any).   
- Evaluate whether contaminated soils are present with emphasis along planned 

drainage lines and ditches.   
- If contamination is evident, estimate the quantity of impacted soils and indicate 

the approximate area of soil contamination on a site map.   
- Prepare a report including field activities, findings, and recommendations for each 

site and submit to this office in triplicate and one electronic copy.   

• URS’s 21 December 2012 Technical and Cost Proposal for the Site property.   

• NCDOT’s 8 January 2013 Notice to Proceed for the Site property.   

The scope of work included a geophysical survey, soil sampling using a direct push technology 
(DPT) rig, and laboratory analyses of selected soil samples from within Site property.  The 
geophysical survey was first conducted by URS in order to identify potential UST and/or 
anomaly locations within the Site property.  Based on the results of the geophysical survey and 
anecdotal evidence, boring locations were identified and the DPT borings were completed by a 
drilling subcontractor (Probe Technology of Concord, North Carolina) under the supervision of a 
URS geologist.  Soil borings were located in areas that were cleared of underground utilities by 
NC One-Call.  Analysis of soil samples were performed by Pace Analytical Services under direct 
contract with NCDOT.   

1.2 BACKGROUND 
The objective for this PSA is to assess the Site for USTs, impacted soil, and to delineate potential 
impacts found in soils.  The major Site features and the surrounding area are shown on Figures 1 
and 2.  The parcel is bounded by Southern Railroad and Shoppes at Davidson retail stores to the 
east, by grassy/wooded land and Southern Railroad to the north, and by wooded land and 
residential properties to the west.  Old Davidson Place NW runs south from the Site then west, 
where it joins into Davidson Highway just northwest of the intersection of Davidson Highway 
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and Concord Parkway North.  The property currently operates as a concrete block manufacturing 
center (Stone Center).   

A review of historical aerials (Appendix A) obtained from the Cabarrus County GIS indicates 
that the property was developed between 1975 and 1986.  The portion of the property closest to 
the proposed right-of-way/easement has primarily been used for aggregate or finished product 
storage since the property has been developed through present day.   

A review of NCDENR’s UST on-line Registration Database indicated that one 10,000-gallon 
UST was removed from the Site in 1998.  Incident number 20172 was assigned to the impacts 
associated with the UST.   

On November 4, 1998, one 10,000 gallon diesel UST and ancillary piping were removed.  
Impacted soils observed/confirmed under the pump island and supply lines were not removed 
with the UST.  Sample results from monitor well sampling in September 1999 and July 2000 
confirm the presence of hydrocarbon groundwater impacts.  Further groundwater sampling in 
December 2000 determined that hydrocarbon impacts were below NCDENR groundwater 
standards; however Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in the on-site water supply well.   

In June 2001, approximately 300 tons of impacted soils from the former pump island and supply 
lines were excavated for off-site disposal.  Re-sampling of the on-site water supply well 
confirmed the presence of PCE.  In July 2001, an additional 40-50 tons of hydrocarbon impacted 
soil was removed from the site, and confirmation samples indicated that the petroleum impacted 
soil had been removed.  Ultimately a “no further action” letter was issued by NCDENR on 
August 24, 2001 for the release associated with the UST release.  It should be noted that the 
aforementioned (former) petroleum impacts were located several hundred feet from the proposed 
right-of-way/easement.  Information from the UST remediation activities is included as 
Appendix A.   

NCDENR assigned Incident Number 86321 to the PCE impacts in the on-site water supply well.  
Information included in Appendix A confirms the presence of PCE in the onsite water supply 
well, and suggest the PCE impacts are associated with Caldwell Cleaners and further assessment 
and cleanup activities will be administered through the NCDENR Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup 
Act Program.  The depth to water onsite is between 15 and 20 feet below land surface, and 
groundwater impacts from this PCE release are unlikely to affect construction activities within 
the proposed right-of-way/easement. 
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2. Section 2 TW O Methods of Investigation  

2.1 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY 
The primary objective of the geophysical survey was to locate potential USTs or anomalies 
within the property, and a secondary objective was identify general locations of underground 
utilities in advance of the planned subsurface investigation.  The geophysical survey for the 
property was conducted by URS between January 22 and 24, 2010.  Ground surface conditions 
consisted primarily of grassy and wooded areas.   

The geophysical investigation was conducted using the electromagnetic (EM) method augmented 
by ground-penetrating radar (GPR).  The EM survey was completed using the hand-held 
Schonstedt GA-52Cx Magnetic Locator and the Geonics, Ltd. EM-61 MKII (EM-61).  The GPR 
survey was completed using a Sensors & Software, Inc. Noggin PLUS Smart Cart System with a 
250 MHz scanning antenna.    

EM-61 data were collected along parallel profiles with a nominal spacing of 5 feet where 
accessible.  EM-61 data were recorded at a rate of 8 readings per second, which equates to an 
along-profile data point spacing of less than 1 foot.  URS utilized the Schonstedt GA-52Cx to 
conduct a search of the portions of the survey area not accessible due to the size of the EM-61 
instrument in order to identify anomalies indicative of USTs (i.e. between trees, man-made 
obstructions, etc.).   

A Trimble ProXRT global positioning system (GPS) was used to record positional data 
coincident with the EM-61 data.  The ProXRT system provided real-time differential corrections 
via an Omnistar subscription service.  The horizontal accuracy of the differential GPS (DGPS) 
data is generally 3 feet or better.  URS also used the GPS system to record the locations of 
relevant site features within the survey area. 

Prior to conducting the GPR investigation, URS performed in-field analysis of the EM-61 data to 
identify anomalies indicative of potential USTs.  Preliminary interpretations were based on an 
evaluation of the magnitude of the EM response as well as the dimensions of the anomaly in plan 
view. 

The GPR was used to conduct a broad search of the parcel in areas where metal detection 
methods proved unreliable due to metallic interference, or where further investigation of EM 
anomalies were determined necessary.  GPR surveying consisted of in-field analysis of real-time 
data.  As a result, no post-processing of the GPR data was completed.  However, GPR anomalies 
that appeared to be indicative of USTs were saved to a data file.  The objective of augmenting 
the EM-61 survey with follow-up GPR surveying was to further characterize EM-61 anomalies 
that could not be readily attributed to existing site features. 

The EM-61 data were pre-processed using the program DAT61 MK2 (Geonics Ltd).  The 
program was used to prepare the data for contouring in Surfer (Golden Software, Inc.).  
Contoured data represent EM-61 Channel 1 and differential responses.  The Channel 1 response 
represents data recorded at the earliest time interval along the EM-61 response decay curve.  
These data are applicable to detection of subsurface objects including USTs and other 
underground obstructions (e.g. utility lines).   
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2.2 SOIL BORING INSTALLATION AND MEDIA SAMPLING 
Ten direct-push soil borings, P5-SB1 through P5-SB10, were installed from February 4-5, 2013 
to assess the Site for impacted soil as shown in Figure 2.  Soil samples were collected and 
logged continuously at each soil boring location.  Soil sample aliquots were field screened for 
organic vapors with a MiniRae® brand photo-ionization detection (PID) instrument calibrated 
daily with 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene.   

Soil samples from select intervals were collected from each boring during the soil investigations 
for laboratory analysis.  The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as 
gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO) using USEPA Method 8015B.   

2.3 QUALITY CONTROL/QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCEDURES 
While in the field, pertinent observations were recorded in a logbook maintained by the URS 
field representative.  This included pertinent field data collection activities and other 
observations as appropriate.  Each sample collected for laboratory analysis was assigned a 
unique sample identification number and placed in laboratory supplied containers appropriate for 
the parameters being analyzed.  Samples collected for laboratory analyses were stored on ice in 
insulated coolers immediately following collection.  Information on the custody, transfer, 
handling, and shipping of all samples was recorded on a chain-of-custody form that accompanied 
the samples to the laboratory. 

Soil analytical data were evaluated based on the Contract Laboratory Program National 
Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (USEPA, October 1999).  Sample results have 
been qualified based on the results of the data review process and are considered representative 
and valid for the purpose of this report.   
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3. Section 3 THR EE Resu lts  

3.1 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY RESULTS 
The results of the geophysical survey are presented in accordance with the NCDOT guidelines, 
dated May 19, 2009, for identifying and ranking potential USTs on NCDOT projects.   

The EM-61 Channel 1 and differential response results are provided as plan view, color-
enhanced contour maps in Figures 3 and 4, respectively.  The results presented in Figures 3 
and 4 are superimposed on the parcel base drawing provided by NCDOT.  The interpreted 
background response is represented by the light blue to light green contours and corresponds to 
the range of 0 to 100 milliVolts (mV).   

The Channel 1 results in Figure 3 indicate high response anomalies, red in color, where known 
surface or near-surface features exist.  Features of note include utility poles, two monitoring well 
covers, and a manhole cover.  A water line running northeast-southwest along the southernmost 
portion the parcel is noted by the dark blue to orange contours, and is highlighted with a dashed 
line on the Figure 3.  A slight increase in negative response values is noted in the vicinity of a 
20”-high, block patio wall located in the western portion of the parcel just north of the proposed 
easement line.  This slight increase in negative response values is indicated in Figure 3 by the 
yellow contours, and may be a result of metal reinforcement in the block foundation. 

The effects of surface and near-surface conditions appear to be muted in the differential response 
data, thus facilitating the identification of deeper anomalies characteristic of USTs.   Because the 
differential response data in Figure 4 depict more well-defined footprints of EM signatures and 
enable muting of surface effects, these response data were utilized to select the target locations 
for inclusion in the follow-up GPR survey.  In this particular instance, no anomalies indicative of 
a potential UST were identified in Figure 4.  However, there appears to be slight increase in 
response values areas indicated by small dark blue and orange anomalies in Figure 4.  Because 
these anomalies are in proximity to near-surface utilities, the localized increase in near-surface 
conditions may result from fill materials with a relatively higher metallic mineral content. 

The results of the sweep search with the Schonstedt in areas inaccessible by the EM-61 and GPR 
within the wooded area of the northeastern portion of the survey area did not identify anomalies 
indicative of buried metallic obstructions. 

A follow-up GPR survey across the survey area was conducted over anomalous noted in the EM-
61 data.  The instrument did not indicate reflections consistent with the characteristics of USTs.   

3.2 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS 
A total of 10 soil borings were advanced to a depth of 10 ft bgs during the PSA investigation at 
the Site property.  Boring locations are shown in Figure 2 and analytical results (TPH) are 
summarized in Table 1.  The soil was described as reddish-brown sandy clay.  The boring logs 
are included as Appendix B and the complete laboratory report is included in Appendix C.   

As shown in Appendix B, soil headspace screening in the field detected organic vapors in soil 
sample intervals between 0.0 parts per million (ppm) and 46.3 ppm.  TPH (GRO) was not 
detected in any of the soil samples collected for laboratory analysis.  TPH (DRO) was detected in 
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soil samples P5-SB1-2 (51.4 mg/kg), P5-SB2-2 (18.3 mg/kg), and P5-SB4-1 (26.1 mg/kg) at 
concentrations above the NCDENR Action Level of 10 mg/kg.  TPH (DRO) was not detected in 
any other soil samples collected from the Site. 

Due to elevated PID readings in boring P5-SB-2, three step-out borings were installed; P5-SB-
2A to the south, P5-SB-2B to the west, and P5-SB-2C to the east, with each being approximately 
10 ft away from P5-SB-2.  PID screening of these three step-out boring did not detect the 
presence of organic vapors, therefore soil samples were not submitted for laboratory analysis. 

Although the above listed concentrations exceed the NCDENR Non-UST Petroleum Action 
Level of 10 mg/kg, a constituent analysis of VOCs and SVOCs would likely not exceed action 
levels for P5-SB2-2, and P5-SB4-1.  Potentially, the concentration in P5-SB1-2 (51.4 mg/kg), 
could exceed action levels, therefore as shown on Figure 2 the approximate extent of impacted 
soil is depicted.  The approximate extents of potential impacts associated with P5-SB2-2, and P5-
SB4-1 are also depicted as a conservative approach.  Each of the areas shown is approximately 
100 square feet, using a uniform depth of 3-ft; the volume of impacted soil that potentially could 
be encountered is approximately 33 cubic yards.  

3.3 SUMMARY 
The following summarizes the findings of NCDOT Parcel 5 - Johnson Block (Stone Center) 
concrete block manufacturing facility, owned by Allen S & Frances H Johnson, Jr., located at 
108 Old Davidson Place NW: 

• Historical files reviewed indicate that several USTs were removed from the property 
in the late 1990s. Incident number 20172 was assigned to the rlease.  After several 
rounds of soil excavation, the site received a “no further action” notification in 2001; 

• The on-site water supply well is impacted with PCE from an upgradient dry cleaners 
facility.  Incident 86321 has been assigned to the Caldwell Cleaners release. The 
depth to water onsite is between 15 and 20 ft bls, and groundwater impacts from this 
PCE release are unlikely to affect construction activities within the proposed right-of-
way/easement; 

• The geophysical survey did not indicate the presence of USTs or associated features; 

• Field screening detected the presence of organic vapors above background 
concentrations in soil boring SB1 and SB2;  

• Three soil samples SB1-2, SB2-2, and SB4-1 reported concentrations in excess of the 
regulatory standards for TPH (DRO), however, a constituent analysis of this sample 
for VOCs and SVOCs would likely not exceed NCDENRs’ more stringent soil-to-
groundwater maximums soil contaminant concentration action levels; and    

• Due to the shallow depth of these impacts, future site workers have the ability to be in 
contact with these soils.  The estimated aerial extent of impacted soils is depicted 
Figure 2. 
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4. Section 4 FOUR  Limit ations 

Opinions relating to environmental, geologic, and geotechnical conditions at this parcel are based 
on limited data, and actual conditions may vary from those encountered at the times and 
locations where the data was obtained, despite the use of due professional care.  The geophysical 
investigation was conducted in accordance with reasonable and accepted engineering geophysics 
practices, and the interpretations and conclusions are rendered in a manner consistent with other 
consultants in our profession.  All geophysical techniques have some level of uncertainty and 
limitations.  No other representations of the reported information is expressed or implied, and no 
warranty or guarantee is included or intended.  The results of the geophysical survey are 
presented in accordance with the NCDOT guidelines, dated May 19, 2009, for identifying and 
ranking potential USTs on NCDOT projects.   
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Geophysical Services

EM-61 MKII Channel 1 Response Contours
ALLEN S & FRANCES H JOHNSON JR PROPERTY

(Parcel #005)
NCDOT WBS 42295.1.1, Cabarrus County
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NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor

William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

July 22, 20<11

Mike Steele
Johnson Concrete Company
Piedmont Block Division
106 Old Davidson Place North West
Concord, North Carolina 28027

Re: Well Sampling Results
Johnson ConcretelPiedmont Block
106 Old Davison Place North West
Concord North Carolina 28027
IHSB # NONCD0001933 Former APS # 86321

Dear Mr. Steele:

On June 20, 2008, the North Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Act (DCSA) Program collected a
groundwater sample from a process water supply well located at the above referenced site. The
sample was submitted for laboratory analyses for chemicals listed on the attached sheets. Volatile
organic compounds detected in the groundwater sample are listed below for your review.

Compound Concentration NC 2L Groundwater EPA l\tfCL (l-tgIL)
(up-IT ,) Standard (J.1g/L)

1,1-Dichloroethane 3.3 (J) 70 No Standard
Chloroform 4.9 (J) 70 80 (as Total THMs)
Di-isopropyl Ether 1.6 (J) 70 No Standard
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2 (J) 200 No Standard
Tetrachloroethene 110 0.7 5
Trichloroethene 3.5 (J) 2.8 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.6 (J) 70 70

(J) = estimated concentratIOn
~g/L = micrograms per liter (~parts per billion)

THMs = Trihalomethanes

Several compounds were measured at concentrations above North Carolina Groundwater
Standards (2L). In addition, the concentration oftetrachloroethene in the groundwater sample
exceeds the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for
drinking water.

Per our conversation on July 18, 2008, I understand that groundwater from the onsite process

610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, North Carolina 28115
Phone 704-663-1699 \ FAX 704-663-6040 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org

An Equal Opportunity I Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper



Mike Steele
July 22, 2008
Page 2 of2

water supply well is used only for the manufacturing of products and to make stream for curing of
materials. The condensed water from the stream operation is discharged at the property. Water
for human consumption at the facility is obtained from a municipal water source.

I will forward a copy of the enclosed inforfiil'fttion to Hanna Assefa, an industrial hygienist in the
Division of Waste Management, and request a written Health Risk Evaluation (HRE). Upon
receipt of the HRE report, I will forward a copy to you.

I appreciate your help with this matter. If you have questions or need additional information,
please contact me at (704) 663-1699, extension 2187.

Sincerely,

~~~
George D. Adams, pG & EI
Environmental Engineer II
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management
Superfund Section - Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch

Enclosure

cc: Hanna Assefa
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management - Superfund Section

Scott Stupak
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management- DSCA

Samar Bou-Ghazale
Department ofEnvironment and Natural Resources
Division of Water Quality - Surface Water Protection

Cabarrus County Health Department

'f



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Case Narrative for:

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

08061072
Report To:

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

STEVEN ALDIS

3417-A TRADE PARK CT.

CHARLOTTE

NC

28217-

ph: (704) 529-3200 fax:

Project Name:

Site:

Site Address:

PO Number:

State:

State Cert. No.:

Date Reported:

45.34341.1302

CALDWELL CLEANERS

CONCORD NC

North Carolina

487

7/3/2008

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to check for
possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data for those samples spiked by the laboratory and may be applicable to
other samples of similar matrix from the site. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike
purposes mayor may not have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group.

The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD
to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process. If insufficient sample is supplied for MS/MSD, a Laboratory
Control Sample (LCS) and a Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) are reported with the analytical batch and serve as the batch quality
control (OC).

ResuKs are reported on a Wet Weight Basis unless otherwise noted in the sample unit field as -dry.

The collection of samples using encores, terracores or other field collection devices may result in inconsistent initial sample weights for the parent
sample and MS/MSD samples.

The MS/MSD recovery and precision data are calculated based on detected spike concentrations that are adjusted for initial sample weights. As a
result of the variability between initial sample weights, the calculated RPD may have increased bias.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result pagels) or the quality control summary pagels).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of
Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative of the
samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES IN THIS REPORT: PAGES

Amy K. Jackson

Project Manager Test results meet all requirements of NELAC, unless specified in the narrative.

08061072 Page 1

7/3/2008

Date



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.
Certificate of Analysis Number:

08061072

Report To: ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

STEVEN ALDIS

3417-A TRADE PARK CT.

Project Name:

Site:

Site Address:

45.34341.1302

CALDWELL CLEANERS

CHARLOTTE

NC

28217-

ph: (704) 529-3200 fax: (704) 529-3272

CONCORD

PO Number:

State: North Carolina

State Cert. No.: 487

Date Reported: 7/3/2008

NC

Client Sample 10

TCSW-1

Lab Sample 10

08061072-01

Date Collected

6120/2008 8:20:00 AM

Date Received

6/21/20089:30:00 AM

COCID

310677

HOLD

D

Amy K. Jackson

Project Manager

Ron Benjamin

Laboratory Director

Tristan Davis

Quality Assurance Officer

7/3/2008

Date

08061072 Page 2

71312008 9:58:30 AM
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LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

scon, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Client Sample ID:TCSW-1 Collected: 06/20/2008 8:20 SPL Sample 10: 08061072-01

Site: CALDWEll CLEANERS

AnalyseslMethod Result QUAL MOL Rep.Limit Oil. Factor Date Analyzed Analyst Seq, #

VOLATilE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCl SW8260B Units: ugfl
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.27 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

1,1,2,2·Tetrachloroethane ND 0.17 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.19 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

1,1-Dichloroethane 3.3 J 0.28 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.33 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.21 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.32 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

2-Butanone ND 0.93 10 1 07102108 5:14 RPJ 2701840

2-Hexanone ND 0.32 10 1 07102108 5:14 RPJ 2701840

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.24 10 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Acetone ND 4.6 50 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Benzene ND 0.2 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.12 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Bromoform ND 0.32 5 1 07102108 5:14 RPJ 2701840

Bromomethane ND 0.61 10 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Carbon disulfide ND 0.41 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.27 5 1 07102/08 5:14 RPJ 2701840

Chlorobenzene ND 0.13 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Chloroethane ND 0.45 10 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Chloroform 4.9 J 0.24 5 1 07102/08 5:14 RPJ 2701840

Chloromethane ND 0.31 5 1 07102/08 5: 14 RPJ 2701840

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.17 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.27 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Diisopropyl ether 1.6 J 0.16 5 1 07102108 5: 14 RPJ 2701840

Ethylbenzene ND 0.16 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2 J 0.21 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

Methylene chloride ND 0.49 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Naphthalene ND 0.25 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Styrene ND 0.11 5 1 07102108 5: 14 RPJ 2701840

Tetrachloroethene 110 0.28 0.7 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Toluene ND 0.19 5 1 07102/08 5:14 RPJ 2701840

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.17 5 1 07102108 5:14 RPJ 2701840

Trichloroethene 3.5 J 0.49 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.24 5 1 07102/08 5:14 RPJ 2701840

Vinyl acetate ND 0.87 10 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Vinyl chloride ND 0.34 10 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.6 J 0.44 5 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

m,p-Xylene ND 0.29 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

o-Xylene ND 0.24 5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Amy K. Jackson

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable OC Limits TNTC - Too numerous to count
E - Concentrations exceeding Calibration range of Instrument 08061072 Page 3
BN -Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank above Rep.Limit 713120089:58:31 AM



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT, LA. 70583

(337) 237-4775

Client Sample 10:TCSW-1 Collected: 06/20/2008 8:20 SPL Sample 10: 08061072-01

Site: CALDWELL CLEANERS

Analyses/Method

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Xyienes,Total

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Surr: 4-Brornofluorobenzene

Surr: Toluene-d8

Result QUAL

ND

ND

104
93.9

100

MOL

0.21

0.24

o
o
o

Rep.Limit Oil. Factor Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

5 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

% 74-133 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

% 74-116 1 07102/085:14 RPJ 2701840

% 84-112 1 071021085:14 RPJ 2701840

Amy K. Jackson

Project Manager

08061072 Page 4
713120089:58:31 AM

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

TNTC - Too numerous to count
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

E - Concentrations exceeding Calibration range of Instrument

BN - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above Rep. Limit

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL
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Quality Control Report

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.
45.34341.1302

LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Analysis:

Method:

Volatile Organics Method 8260B

SW8260B

WorkOrder:

Lab Batch 10:

08061072

R182910

Method Blank

QA_080701 B-2701831 Units:RunlD:

Analysis Date:

Preparation Date:

07/02120080:41

07/02120080:41

Analyst:

Prep By:

ug/L

RPJ

Method: SW5035

Samples in Analytical Batch:

Lab Sample 10 Client Sample 10

08061072-01A TCSW-1

Analyte Result Qual Rep Limit MOL

1 1 1-Trichloroethane NO 5.0 0.27
1 1 22-Tetrachloroethane NO 5.0 017
1 1 2-Trichloroethane NO 5.0 0.19
1 1-0ichloroethane NO 5.0 0.28
1 1-0ichloroethene NO 5.0 0.33
1 2-0ibromoethane NO 5.0 021
1 2-0ichloroethane NO 5.0 0.32
2-Butanone NO 10 093
2-Hexanone NO 10 0.32
4-Methvl-2-oentanone NO 10 0.24
Ace10ne NO 50 4.6
Benzene NO 5.0 0.2
Bromodichloromethane NO 5.0 0.12
Bromoform NO 5.0 0.32
Bromomethane NO 10 0.61
Carbon disulfide NO 5.0 0.41
Carbon tetrachloride NO 5.0 0.27
Chlorobenzene NO 5.0 0.13
Chloroethane NO 10 0.45
Chloroform NO 5.0 024
Chloromethane NO 5.0 0.31
cis-1 3-0ichloroorooene NO 5.0 0.17
Oibromochloromethane NO 5.0 0.27
Oiisooroovl ether NO 5.0 0.16
Ethvlbenzene NO 5.0 0.16
Methvl tert-buM ether NO 5.0 0.21
Methvlene chloride NO 5.0 0.49
Naohthalene 0.61 J 5.0 0.25
Styrene NO 5.0 0.11
Tetrachloroethene NO 0.70 0.28
Toluene NO 5.0 0.19
trans-1 3-0ichloroorooene NO 5.0 0.17
Trichloroethene NO 5.0 0.49
Trichlorofluoromethane NO 5.0 0.24
Vinyl acetate NO 10 0.87
Vinyl chloride NO 10 0.34
cis-1 2-0ichloroethene NO 5.0 0.44
m.o-Xylene NO 5.0 0.29
o-Xvlene NO 5.0 0.24
trans-1 2-0ichloroethene NO 5.0 0.21
Xvlenes Total NO 5.0 0.24

Surr: 1 2-0ichloroethane-d4 99.2 74-133 0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7 74-116 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.6 84-112 0

Qualifiers: NDIU - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit MI - Matrix Interference

E - Estimated Value exceeds calibration curve 0 - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL • - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

BN - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

NlC - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

TNTC - Too numerous to count

QC results presented on the QC Summary Report have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values
calculated by the SPL L1MS system are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules.
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Quality Control Report

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.
45.34341.1302

LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT. LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Analysis:

Method:

Volatile Organics Method 8260B

SW8260B

WorkOrder:

Lab Batch 10:

08061072

R182910

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate ILCS/LCSDl

RunlD:

Analysis Date:

QA_080701802701829

07/01/200823:10

Units: ug/L

Analyst RPJ

Analyle LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD Lower Upper
Spike Result Percent Spike Result Percent Limit Limit Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery

1.1.1-Trichloroethane 50.0 50.4 101 SO.O 48.6 97.1 3.8 26 67 132

1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 46.0 92.1 SO.O 44.9 89.7 2.6 26 73 127

1,1.2-Trichloroethane 50.0 50.5 101 50.0 49.0 97.9 3.2 20 81 121

1.1-Dichloroethane 50.0 53.9 108 50.0 53.6 107 0.5 23 80 124

1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 53.2 106 SO.O 52.8 106 0.7 23 74 124

1,2-Dibromoethane 50.0 51.7 103 50.0 49.6 99.2 4.2 20 79 123

1.2-Dichloroethane 50.0 50.8 102 SO.O 50.4 101 0.7 21 73 134

2-Butanone 125 102 81.4 125 115 92.0 12.3 50 51 149

2-Hexanone 125 115 91.7 125 124 98.9 7.5 55 59 139

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 125 133 107 125 134 107 0.7 30 74 126

Acetone 125 85.5 68.4 125 118 94.3 31.8 58 22 192

Benzene 50.0 56.2 112 50.0 54.2 108 3.6 23 79 124

Bromodichloromethane 50.0 49.3 98.6 50.0 46.5 93.1 5.8 21 70 133

Bromoform 50.0 49.1 98.2 SO.O 47.4 94.9 3.4 27 57 114

Bromomethane 50.0 48.1 96.2 SO.O 51.2 102 6.2 28 51 139

Carbon disulfide 50.0 52.5 105 50.0 51.3 103 2.4 23 64 138

Carbon tetrachloride 50.0 48.0 96.0 SO.O 45.8 91.5 4.7 35 65 136

Chlorobenzene 50.0 52.5 105 SO.O 50.6 101 3.7 19 80 122

Chloroethane 50.0 50.6 101 50.0 50.0 100 1.2 26 52 148

Chloroform 50.0 53.8 108 50.0 53.0 106 1.4 42 76 122

Chloromethane 50.0 56.0 112 SO.O 57.4 115 2.4 28 67 129

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 50.1 100 50.0 48.3 96.6 3.7 20 70 130

Dibromochloromethane 50.0 50.1 100 SO.O 47.2 94.4 6.0 20 71 118

Diisopropyl ether 50.0 53.6 107 SO.O 53.6 107 0.1 21 79 127

Ethylbenzene 50.0 55.0 110 50.0 52.5 105 4.7 16 79 125

Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0 52.9 106 SO.O 53.8 108 1.6 23 77 125

Methylene chloride 50.0 55.7 111 SO.O 50.1 100 10.6 22 76 139

Naphthalene 50.0 56.8 114 SO.O 55.8 112 1.7 27 72 132

Styrene 50.0 53.1 106 50.0 51.5 103 3.1 19 76 128

Tetrachloroethene 50.0 52.1 104 50.0 47.2 94.4 9.8 20 76 123

Toluene 50.0 53.2 106 SO.O 48.9 97.8 8.5 21 79 124

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 49.5 98.9 SO.O 46.9 93.8 5.3 20 65 126

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

• - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

E - Estimated Value exceeds calibration curve

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

BN • Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

TNTC - Too numerous to count

QC results presented on the QC Summary Report have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values
calculated by the SPL L1MS system are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules.
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Quality Control Report

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.
45.34341.1302

LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Analysis:

Method:

Volatile Organics Method 8260B

SW8260B

WorkOrder:

Lab Batch ID:

08061072

R182910

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate ILCS/LCSOl

RunlD:

Analysis Date:

QA_0807018-2701829

07101/200823:10

Units: ug/L

Analyst: RPJ

Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD Lower Upper
Spike Result Percent Spike Result Percent Limit Limit Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery

Trichloroethene 50.0 55.6 111 50.0 54.8 110 1.4 20 77 121

Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0 48.0 96.0 50.0 48.4 96.7 0.8 25 61 148

Vinyl acetate 50.0 39.2 78.3 50.0 36.7 73.4 6.4 59 18 180

Vinyl chloride 50.0 51.4 103 50.0 54.5 109 5.9 20 63 137

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 54.9 110 50.0 54.3 109 1.0 28 80 121

m,p-Xylene 100 114 114 100 108 108 5.2 20 77 132

o-Xylene 50.0 55.4 111 50.0 53.5 107 3.5 17 76 127

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 55.6 111 50.0 54.7 109 1.5 22 75 128

Xylenes,Total 150.0 169.4 112.8 150.0 161.5 107.7 4.7 20 76 130

Surr. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 45.9 91.8 50.0 48.1 962 4.7 30 74 133

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 48.6 97.2 50.0 50.0 99.9 2.8 30 74 116

Surr: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.5 99.0 50.0 51.3 103 3.5 30 84 112

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit MI - Matrix Interference

E - Estimated Value exceeds calibration curve 0 - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

BN - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

TNTC - Too numerous to count

QC results presented on the QC Summary Report have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values
calculated by the SPL lIMS system are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules.
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LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PAR'r0IVAY

SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 08061072

Date and Time Received: 6/21/2008 9:30:00 AM

Temperature: 3.SoC

1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?

3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

4. Chain of custody present?

5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

7. Samples in proper container/bottle?

8. Sample containers intact?

9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

1O. All samples received within holding time?

11. ContainerlTemp Blank temperature in compliance?

12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

13. Water· Preservation checked upon receipt (except VOA*)?

Received By: GAS

Carrier name: FedEx-Pri Saturday Del

Chilled by: Water Ice

Yes ~ NoD Not Present D

Yes D NoD Not Present ~

Yes D NoD Not Present ~

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD

Yes ~ NoD VOA Vials Not Present D

Yes D NoD Not Applicable ~

Contact Date & Time:!L-- _

'VOA Preservation Checked After Sample Analysis

SPL Representative:I;:========
Client Name Contacted: 1 _

Non Conformance I
Issues:.

;:========================
Client Instructions:!L _

08061072 Page 10
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• AVA
NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Dexter R. Matthews, Director

October 24, 2007

SCOTT STUPAK
NCDSCA 013-0002 (CALDWELL CLEANERS)
401 OBERLIN RD
SUITE 150
RALEIGH NC 27605

Re: Subsequent Notification
NCDSCA 013-0002 (Caldwell Cleaners)
NC0991302925

Dear Facility Contact:

Michael F. Easley, Governor
William GRoss, Jr., Secretary

The North Carolina Hazardous Waste Section has received a Subsequent Notification from
your facility. Our office has accepted and processed the changes as noted. Attached is a
RCRA Site Detail Report for your review to ensure that the information is accurate. Please
notify our office if additional changes need to be made. If you have any questions or need
additional assistance, please call Larry Wilson at (919) 508-8573.

Sincerely,

Eliza:~~n~ef~
Hazardous Waste Section

cc: Central Files

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper



2725 E. Millbrook Road, Suite 121
Raleigh, North Carolina 27604

Phone 919-871-0999
Fax 919-871-0335

www.atcassociates.com

August 16, 2007

Mr. Scott Stupak
State of North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management, Superfund Section
401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

RE: Waste Disposal
Caldwell Cleaners
800 Church Street North
Concord, Cabarrus County, North Carolina
DSCA Site Identification #13-0002

Dear Mr. Stupak:

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) is submitting this letter to document waste disposal
activities for the above referenced site. A total of 21 55-gallon drums of liquid waste and 32 55-gallon
drums of solid waste were picked up from the site on August 10, 2007. A copy of the waste
characterization report is included in Attachment 1 and a copy of the waste manifest is included in
Attachment 2. Following are additional details, per the requirements specified in DSCA Contractor
Bulletin #18:

• DSCA project manager name: Scott Stupak
• DSCA site name and number: Caldwell Cleaners, DSCA Site #13-0002.
• Description of the waste activities used to generate the waste on the manifest: Waste

generated during installation of monitoring wells MW-2IBR, MW~22BR, MW-23BR, and
MW-23 through MW-25, and the groundwater sampling ofMW-l through MW-25.

• Corresponding DSCA SLAW number the waste was generated under: SLAW003.
• Date(s) that the waste was generated: August 6,2007 through August 10, 2007.
• Date that the waste was picked up by the waste transporter: August 10, 2007.
• Destination of the waste: Environmental Quality, Belleville, Michigan.
• Volume ofwaste generated: 16,800 pounds liquid and 12,800 pounds solid.

If you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Genna Olson at
(919) 871-0999.

Sincerely,
ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.

,,-1
>f .. . 1'
~.~...( .

Genna K. Olson, P.G.
Program Manager



ATTACHMENT 1

WASTE CHARACTERIZAnON REPORT
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August 5, 2007

Mr. Scott Stupak
State of North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management, Superfund Section
401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

RE: Waste Disposal
Caldwell Cleaners
800 Church Street N.
Concord, Cabarrus County, North Carolina
DSCA Site Identification #13-0002

Dear Mr. Stupak:

2725 E. Millbrook Road, Suite 121
Raleigh, North Carolina 27604

Phone 919-871-0999
Fax 919-871-0335

www.atcassociates.com

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) is submitting this letter to document waste disposal
activities for the above referenced site. One 55-gallon drum of liquid waste and 27 55-gallon drums of
solid waste were picked up from the site on August 3,2007. A copy of the waste chamcterization report
is included in Attachment 1 and a copy of the waste manifest is included in Attachment 2. Following are
additional details, per the requirements specified in DSCA Contractor Bulletin #18:

• DSCA project manager name: Scott Stupak
• DSCA site name and number: Caldwell Cleaners, DSCA Site #13-0002.
• Description of the waste activities used to genemte the waste on the manifest: Waste

genemted during installation ofmonitoring wells MW-17 through MW-22.
• Corresponding DSCA SLAW number the waste was genemted under: SLAWOO3.
• Date(s) that the waste was genemted: July 30, 2007 through August 3, 2007. Date that the

waste was picked up by the waste transporter: August 3, 2007.
• Destination of the waste: Environmental Quality, Belleville, Michigan.
• Volume of waste genemted: 15,250 pounds (400 pounds liquid and 14,850 pounds solid).

Ifyou have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Genna Olson at
(919) 871-0999.

Sincerely,
ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.

Genna K. Olson, P.G.
Program Manager
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WASTE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT
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August 26, 2004

Mr. John Powers, Special Remediation Branch Head
North Carolina Department of Environment

and Natural Resources - Division of Waste Management
Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program
1646 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-4611

•

Subject:

Dear John:

Submission of DSCA Petition for Certification
Caldwell Cleaners
800 Church Street North, Concord, Cabarrus County, NC
Shield Project No. 1040091

Shield submits for approval the enclosed petition for Caldwell Cleaners. As is usually
the case, Mr. Mehta, the dry cleaning business owner, has negotiated with the property
owner for sale of the property.

As a condition of a pre-arranged loan package, Mr. Mehta must have the site certified
into the DSCA Program prior to receiving the loan for the purchase of the property. Any
consideration you can give him would be deeply appreciated.

Please contact me directly at 1-800-395-5220 should you have questions concerning the
submittal.

With best regards,

SHIELD ENGINEERING, INC.

.hQJlu~
Greg D. Icenhour, P.G., MBA, CED
National Director, Dry Cleaning Services

Enclosure: DSCA Petition for Certification

H:\Projects\2004\1040091-01 Caldwell Cleaners\Correspondence\Petition Cover Letter.doc

4301 Taggart Creek Road

Charlotte, NC 28208 www.shieldengineering.com
Telephone 704.394.6913

Fax 704.394.6968
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PSNCENER6~

A SCANA COMPANY

May 12,2005

Scott Steepak
NC Department ofEnvironment and Natural Resources
Division ofWaste Management
Dry Cleaners Program
401 Oberlin Road
Suite 150
Raleigh, NC 27605

RE: Comprehensive SAR for Former PSNC Operations Center
809 Church Street North, Concord, NC 28025

Dear Scott:

/3-000'2.

Per our previous telephone conversations, PSNC has completed its investigations at our
former operations center located at 809 Church Street North in Concord, NC. Enclosed
you will find a copy of the Comprehensive Site Assessment Report (SAR) prepared by
TBE Group (our consultant).

As you will see from the SAR, the constituents detected in the groundwater are primarily
DCE, TCE and PCE, which are normally associated with dry cleaning operations or other
types of solvent users. The source of these impacts was determined to likely be located
off-site to the east ofNorth Church Street, towards the dry cleaning operations.

PSNC has no further intentions to investigate this site. Should you have any questions,
please contact me at (704) 810-3115 or you can reach me bye-mail at
kenjohnson@scana.com.

Si~~~e~IY' ,,~,._.
....... ,4//. / .,...--..-

/'

-/K Johnson
Manager-Environmental Compliance

cc. Bill Norris
Bill Rayner
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management

September 29,2004

Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G, Ross Jr., Secretary

First Charter Bank
attn: Linda Gibson
845 Church Street N STE 305
Concorde, North Carolina 28025-4375

Re: Caldwell Cleaners Agreement
North Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program Site 13-0002

Dear Ms. Gibson:
Shree Dutt, Incorporated has entered into an administrative agreement with the division for the
certified site Caldwell Cleaners. The parties outlined in the agreement are privileged the
following liability coverage as long as the division and the parties remain within the agreement:

N.C.G.S. § 143-215.104K. Liability protection.
A potentially responsible party who enters into an assessment agreement or
remediation agreement with the Commission and who is complying with the
agreement shall not be held liable for assessment or remediation of areas of
contamination identified in the agreement except as specified in the assessment
agreement or remediation agreement. The liability protection provided under this
Part applies to all of the following persons to the same extent as the petitioner:
(1) Any person under the direction or control of the petitioner who directs or

contracts for assessment, remediation, or redevelopment of the
contamination site.

(2) Any future owner of the contamination site.
(3) A person who develops or occupies the contamination site.
(4) A successor or assign of any person to whom the liability protection

provided under this Part applies.
(5) Any lender or fiduciary that provides financing for assessment,

remediation, or redevelopment of the contamination site.

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
Phone 919-733-4996 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc,org

An Equal Opportunity! Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper



All petitioners of the certified site will be responsible for the following financial obligations of
an abandoned dry-cleaning facility site:

N.e.G.S. § 143-215.104F(t)(4) Financial Responsibility Requirements
For dry-cleaning facilities owned b yp ersons who employ fewer than five full­
time employees, or the equivalent, in activities related to dry-cleaning operations
during the calendar year preceding the date of the petition, the first five thousand
dollars ($5,000) of the costs of assessment or remediation and one percent (1 %) of
the costs of assessment or remediation in excess of two hundred thousand dollars
($200,000) but not exceeding one million dollars ($1,000,000).

At worst case when the total costs of assessment and remediation ofthe site exceed one million
dollars, the petitioner(s) will be responsible for a maximum of$13,OOO of the costs of assessment
and remediation. The Program's contractors will conduct the assessment and remediation
activities at the site to risk based standards.

If you have any questions you may visit our web site at www.ncdsca.org or please call me at
(919) 733-2801, extension 241 or email meScott.Stupak@ncmail.net.

Sincerely,

~5~
Scott Stupak
Project Manager

cc: DSCA Site 13-0002 File
Shree Dutt Inc.



NA
NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Dexter R fv1atthews Director

Shree Dutt, Incorporated
attn: Jay Mehta, President
800 North Church Street
Concord, North Carolina 28025-4338

Division of Waste Management

September 14,2004

Michael F Easley, Governor
William GRoss Jr, Secretary

Re: Notification of Certification into the Dry-cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program
DSCA Site ill 13-0002
Caldwell Cleaners
800 North Church Street
Cabarrus County

Dear Mr. Mehta:

The Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act (DSCA) Program hereby notifies you that it has accepted the above­
referenced facility site (Site) into the DSCA Program The DSCA Program w ill send to you in the next several
weeks an Assessment and Remediation Agreement (ARA) foryou to execute and return. The ARA is an agreement
that allows the State and its contractors to perform a Prioritization Assessment (PA) on the Site to gather the data
necessary for the DSCA Program to prioritize the Site for potential further action. This agreement will also allow
for additional assessment and any necessary remediation. You must execute the ARA in order to obtain the liability
protection afforded by G.S. l43-2l5.l04K. •

The DSCA Program requires that petitioners pay deductibles and co-pays for the assessment and remediation 0 f
facility sites as specified at G.S. 143-215.104F(f). The amount of the deductible depends on whether the facility site
is a currently operating dry-cleaning facility, an abandoned dry-cleaning facility or a wholesale distnbution facility.
If the facility site is a currently operating dry-cleaning facility, the petitioner's deductIble depends on the number of
the full-time employees. The DSCA Program calculates full-time employees in accordance with 15A NCAC
02S.0103. The co-pay obligation is from one to three percent (1% to 3%) of assessment and remediation costs in
excess of the dollar amounts set out at G.S. 143-215.104F(f). Based on the information provided by you in your
Petition for Certification and attachments, the DSCA Program has determined that the Site is a small dry-cleaning
facility with a deductIble for assessment and remediation costs of $5,000. In addition to the site deductIble, the
DSCA Program calculates your co-pay obligation for assessment and remediation of the Site as one percent (1%) of
the costs of assessment or remediation in excess of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) but not exceeding one
million dollars ($1,000,000). The financial requirements stated above represent the total financial responsibility to
be shared equally by all co-petitioners unless the Program is notified ofother arrangements.

If you have any questions, please contact Scott Stupak at 919-733-2801, extension 241.

;-d~
Jack Butler, P.E.
Superfund Section Chief

cc: DSCA Site 13-0002 File

1646 1I1aii Service Center, Raleigh North Carolina 27699-1646
Phone 919-733-4996 ::.c,y ~'19-715-3605 \ Interne! htto/!wastenotncorg
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Phone/Fax: 919-707-8200  \  Internet: http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
 
Date: 8/1/12  
 
To: File  
 
From: Vince Antrilli 
 Raleigh Regional Office 
 Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch  
 
Re: Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block – File Summary  
 NONCD0001933 
 
⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯⎯ 

• From A/B Spreadsheet: PCE IN A PROCESS WELL. SOURCE: possibily upgradient dry cleaner site? 
DRINKING WATER IS FROM MUNICIPLE LINES.  PCE (58 µg/L, 7/01) discovered in process well 
during LUST corrective action (Piedmont Block #20172).  DSCA Site (Caldwell Cleaners) located 
upgradient/west approximately 1750 feet.  Additional possible upgradient drycleaning site in 
upgradient/west adjacent shopping center.  2000' receptor survey in 2000 located onsite process water 
supply well. [NC DOT ATS No 17-4 receptor survey reported 4 inoperable water supply wells approx 
900' to the southeast 106-140 Davidson Hwy].  Jana Churchwell (Utility) verified municipal water at site 
address and remaining water supply well addresses in DOT receptor survey, except for 143 Dorsett Court.   
Adjusted Gross Income above and poverty level below state average (28027).  Affidavit from Ernest 
Jackson September 2002.  Review for possible connection to existing DSCA site.  BP:  Evaluate for 
Bernard Allen candidacy or additional funding for alternate water.  BRP 2/4/09, CJ reports that DSCA 
will investigate file to determine if they will seek out source.  DSCA stating that if shallow groundwater 
or soils impacted at site, they're going to assume another source than a drycleaner at the actual incident 
site.  May be closely related to NCDOT Asphalt Site #4 (M&M Minerals) APS# 10831 - 
NONCD0002167.  DP: Contaminated well is production well for Johnson Concrete.  DSCA contractor 
spoke with owner of 140 Old Davidson Place. Structures have been torn down and lot cleared at this time.  
No need for sampling.  That was only Residence down gradient that was still on well.  GA sent HRE 
based on recent DSCA sampling. 

• VA 8/1/12: Having reviewed the above information and historic aerials of the site from the Cabarrus Co 
GIS, it does appear that the structure at 140 Old Davidson Pl has been removed from the site. Follow up 
on water service connections of surrounding properties should be made. 



 

2010 Aerial from Cabarrus Co GIS (above) 

 

2001 Aerial from Cabarrus Co GIS 



Well # / Name / Location Sample Sample PCE TCE 1,4-Dioxin MTBE 11-DCA cis-12-DCE DIPE Chloroform Comments
Date By 2L=0.7 2L=2.8 2L=2.2E-7 2L=200 2L=70 2L=70 2L=70 2L=70

or # MCL=5 MCL=5 MCL=3E-5 MCL=700 MCL=70 MCL=80
Joihnson Concrete/Piedmont Block 12/13/1993 Unknown 18
Allen & Frances Johnson 11/10/2000 Unknown 61
106 Old Davidson Pl NW 6/20/2008 DSCA 110 3.5E 2E 3.3E 3.6E 1.6E 4.9E Y

Notes:
All units in ug/l (ppb) 1,2,4-Trimetylbenzene
Above 2L Limit = BOLD 11-DCA=1,1-Dichloroethane
Above MCL Limit = BOLD cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
A=Average Value DIPE=Di-isopropyl Ehter
E=Estimated Value
P=Elevated PQL
T=Tentatively Identified, not confirmed
NT=Not Tested
GCEH=Gaston County Enviromental Health
GMA=Groundwater Management Associates
*=Sample collected after filter system

HRE 
sent

Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block

dpeterson Page 1 8/1/2012



140 Old Davidson Place Harold & Reba McEachern (704) 782-5986
JC-01 3125 Heglar Rd.
(1 business & 2 houses) Concord, NC 28025

Johnson Concrete, Cabarrus County Addresses
Sample 

PermissionSample Addresses / Well ID# County PIN# Owner / Mailing Address

56210536690000

Phone Number

dpeterson Page 1 8/1/2012



  

 

Appendix B 
Boring Logs 
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB1
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB-1-2 2'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

0.5 ppm

0.3 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

Brown-orange fine-to medium-grained sandy silty clay, slightly 
moist, micaceous

0.2 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.8 ppm

12.6 ppm
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB2
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB-1-2 2'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

3.2 ppm

46.3 ppm

2.0 ppm

1.5 ppm

0.0 ppm

1.3 ppm

0.0 ppm

3.2 ppm

0.0 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

Orange to beige fine- to medium-grained, sandy silt, saprolite

Red fine-to medium-grained sandy silty clay, slightly moist, 
micaceous

Red-brown, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay, slightly moist, 
micaceous

Red-orange, fine sandy clay, micaceous, saprolite
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB2A
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

1.4 ppm

5.4 ppm

1.3 ppm

0.5 ppm

Red clay, slightly moist, micaceous

Red-orange, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay, slightly moist, 
micaceous

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.5 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

Red to red-orange, clay, moist, micaceous

1.4 ppm

0.9 ppm
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB2B
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

0.4 ppm

1.0 ppm

1.1 ppm

1.4 ppm

Orange-red, fine- to medium-grained sandy silt, dry

Orange-beige, silty fine- to medium-grained sand, dry1.0 ppm

2.0 ppm

0.4 ppm

0.0 ppm

1.6 ppm

2.1 ppm

Red clay, slightly moist, micaceous

Red to orange-red, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay, slightly 
moist, micaceous
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB2C
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

1.1 ppm

0.7 ppm

0.8 ppm

0.6 ppm

Red-brown, clay, slightly moist

Red-orange, fine sandy clay, moist

1.0 ppm

0.6 ppm

0.7 ppm

1.3 ppm

1.1 ppm

1.0 ppm

Brown, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay, moist
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB2
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB-1-2 2'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

3.2 ppm

46.3 ppm

2.0 ppm

1.5 ppm

0.0 ppm

1.3 ppm

0.0 ppm

3.2 ppm

0.0 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

Orange to beige fine- to medium-grained, sandy silt, saprolite

Red fine-to medium-grained sandy silty clay, slightly moist, 
micaceous

Red-brown, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay, slightly moist, 
micaceous

Red-orange, fine sandy clay, micaceous, saprolite
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Not to Scale 

Typical 
Diagram 
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB4
Permit #  Drill Date 02/04/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-4-1 1'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

1.1 ppm

0.7 ppm

0.8 ppm

0.6 ppm

Red, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay, moist to slightly moist

Red, fine- to medium-grained sandy clayey silt, dry

1.0 ppm

0.6 ppm

0.7 ppm

1.3 ppm

1.1 ppm

1.0 ppm

Brown, fine- to medium-grained silty clay, moist
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB5
Permit #  Drill Date 02/05/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB5-10 10'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Technology

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

1.1 ppm

0.7 ppm

0.8 ppm

0.6 ppm Light brown, fine- to medium-grained sandy silt, saprolite, dry, 
micaceous

Red-orange, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay with trace silt, 
dry, micaceous

Red-orange, fine- to medium-grained sandy silt, dry, 
micaceous

1.0 ppm

0.6 ppm

0.7 ppm

1.3 ppm

1.1 ppm

1.0 ppm
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB6
Permit #  Drill Date 02/05/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB6-10 10'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Technology

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

Red, clay, micaceous, dry

Red, fine- to medium-grained sandy clay to sandy silt, slightly 
moist, micaceous

Red-orange, silty fine- to medium-grained sand, slightly moist

Light orange to light brown, silty fine- to medium-grained sand, 
dry

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB7
Permit #  Drill Date 02/05/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB7-10 10'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Technology

Red-brown, silty clay, slightly moist

Red, clay to silty clay, slightly moist, micaceous

Red, fine- to medium-grained sandy clayey silt, slightly moist, 
micaceous, saprolite

Reddish-brown, fine- to medium-grained sandy silt, dry, 
micaceous, saprolite

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB8
Permit #  Drill Date 02/05/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use   URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB8-10 10'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Technology

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

Orange, clayey silt, micaceous

Brown to brown-red, silty clay, slightly moist

Brown-red to red-orange, silty clay, slightly moist

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm
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Typical 
Diagram 
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB9
Permit #  Drill Date 02/05/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB9-10 10'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

0.0 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

Light brown to brown, silty clay, slightly moist

Red, clayey silt, slightly moist, micaceous

Red, fine- to medium-grained sandy silt with trace clay, slightly 
moist, micaceous

Brown-red to red-orange, silty clay, slightly moist

Light orange, silty, fine- to medium-grained sand0.4 ppm

0.4 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm
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Not to Scale 

Typical 
Diagram 
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B O R I N G  L O G: P5-SB10
Permit #  Drill Date 02/05/13 Site Parcel 005
Client NCDOT Use  URS Corporation  
Address 108 Old Davidson Place NW, Concord, NC Total Depth (ft) 10
Drilling Method Geoprobe direct push Boring Depth (ft) 10 Boring Diam. (in) 2.25
Backfill Material bentonite NA Static Water Level unknown

Rmrks Groundwater not encountered TOC Elevation  Sample Method Acetate liner
in boring
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Geologic Description

P5-SB10-9 9'

Notes:
Geologist: Brandy Costner Driller: Probe Tech

0.6 ppm

0.7 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

0.0 ppm

Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs

0.0 ppm

0.5 ppm

0.6 ppm

0.7 ppm

Red-orange, fine sandy silty clay to sandy silt, micaceous

Orange, fine- to medium-grained sandy silt, micaceous

Red, silty clay, slightly moist, micaceous
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Appendix C 
Laboratory Report  



#=CL#

February 11, 2013

LIMS USE: FR - CHEMICAL
LIMS OBJECT ID: 92146790

92146790
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Chemical Testing Engineer
NCDOT
Materials & Tests Unit
1801 Blue Ridge Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Dear Chemical Engineer:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 04, 2013.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte
page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jon D Bradley for
Kevin Herring
kevin.herring@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave.  Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
2225 Riverside Dr.

Asheville, NC 28804

(828)254-7176

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
205 East Meadow Road - Suite A

Eden, NC 27288

(336)623-8921
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Charlotte Certification IDs
9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12
South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
West Virginia Certification #: 357
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
9800 Kincey Ave.  Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Asheville, NC 28804
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

92146790001 P5-SB1-2 Solid 02/04/13 15:20 02/04/13 16:45

92146790002 P5-SB2-2 Solid 02/04/13 15:25 02/04/13 16:45

92146790003 P5-SB3-3 Solid 02/04/13 15:30 02/04/13 16:45

92146790004 P5-SB4-1 Solid 02/04/13 15:35 02/04/13 16:45
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

92146790001 P5-SB1-2 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92146790002 P5-SB2-2 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92146790003 P5-SB3-3 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92146790004 P5-SB4-1 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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HITS ONLY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

92146790001 P5-SB1-2
Diesel Components 51.4 mg/kg 02/08/13 00:406.3EPA 8015 Modified
Percent Moisture 20.8 % 02/06/13 07:560.10ASTM D2974-87

92146790002 P5-SB2-2
Diesel Components 18.3 mg/kg 02/08/13 00:406.3EPA 8015 Modified
Percent Moisture 20.6 % 02/06/13 07:560.10ASTM D2974-87

92146790003 P5-SB3-3
Percent Moisture 21.2 % 02/06/13 07:560.10ASTM D2974-87

92146790004 P5-SB4-1
Diesel Components 26.1 mg/kg 02/08/13 01:035.8EPA 8015 Modified
Percent Moisture 13.6 % 02/06/13 07:560.10ASTM D2974-87
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Method:

Client: NCDOT West Central

EPA 8015 Modified

Date: February 11, 2013

Description: 8015 GCS THC-Diesel

General Information:
4 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Method:

Client: NCDOT West Central

EPA 8015 Modified

Date: February 11, 2013

Description: Gasoline Range Organics

General Information:
4 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB1-2 Lab ID: 92146790001 Collected: 02/04/13 15:20 Received: 02/04/13 16:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components 51.4 mg/kg 1 02/08/13 00:40 68334-30-502/05/13 09:006.3 5.7
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 59 % 1 02/08/13 00:40 629-99-202/05/13 09:0041-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/07/13 21:01 8006-61-902/07/13 09:386.1 6.1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 1 02/07/13 21:01 460-00-402/07/13 09:3870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 20.8 % 1 02/06/13 07:560.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB2-2 Lab ID: 92146790002 Collected: 02/04/13 15:25 Received: 02/04/13 16:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components 18.3 mg/kg 1 02/08/13 00:40 68334-30-502/05/13 09:006.3 5.7
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 71 % 1 02/08/13 00:40 629-99-202/05/13 09:0041-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/07/13 21:24 8006-61-902/07/13 09:386.1 6.1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 1 02/07/13 21:24 460-00-402/07/13 09:3870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 20.6 % 1 02/06/13 07:560.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB3-3 Lab ID: 92146790003 Collected: 02/04/13 15:30 Received: 02/04/13 16:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/08/13 01:03 68334-30-502/05/13 09:006.3 5.7
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 64 % 1 02/08/13 01:03 629-99-202/05/13 09:0041-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/07/13 21:47 8006-61-902/07/13 09:386.3 6.3
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 94 % 1 02/07/13 21:47 460-00-402/07/13 09:3870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 21.2 % 1 02/06/13 07:560.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB4-1 Lab ID: 92146790004 Collected: 02/04/13 15:35 Received: 02/04/13 16:45 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components 26.1 mg/kg 1 02/08/13 01:03 68334-30-502/05/13 09:005.8 5.2
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 77 % 1 02/08/13 01:03 629-99-202/05/13 09:0041-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/07/13 22:09 8006-61-902/07/13 09:385.1 5.1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 1 02/07/13 22:09 460-00-402/07/13 09:3870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 13.6 % 1 02/06/13 07:560.10 0.10
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

GCV/6618
EPA 5035A/5030B

EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics

Associated Lab Samples: 92146790001, 92146790002, 92146790003, 92146790004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 917713

Associated Lab Samples: 92146790001, 92146790002, 92146790003, 92146790004

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg ND 5.9 02/07/13 14:55
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 70-167 02/07/13 14:55

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

917714LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg 22.824.7 93 70-165
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 94 70-167

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

917735MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92146649001

917736

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg 26.6 96 47-18791 6 3026.6ND 25.7 24.2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 91 70-16791
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

OEXT/20669
EPA 3546

EPA 8015 Modified
8015 Solid GCSV

Associated Lab Samples: 92146790001, 92146790002, 92146790003, 92146790004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 916002

Associated Lab Samples: 92146790001, 92146790002, 92146790003, 92146790004

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Diesel Components mg/kg ND 5.0 02/07/13 23:53
n-Pentacosane (S) % 64 41-119 02/07/13 23:53

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

916003LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Diesel Components mg/kg 44.066.7 66 49-113
n-Pentacosane (S) % 68 41-119

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

916004MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92146791001

916005

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Diesel Components mg/kg 72.9 55 10-14643 25 3072.9ND 41.4 32.2
n-Pentacosane (S) % 59 41-11947
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

PMST/5290
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 92146790001, 92146790002, 92146790003, 92146790004

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

92146793001
916221SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 14.9 0 2514.9

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

92146809005
916222SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 14.6 4 2515.2
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - CharlottePASI-C
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92146790
TIP# B-5136   42295.1.1

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

92146790001 OEXT/20669 GCSV/13888P5-SB1-2 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92146790002 OEXT/20669 GCSV/13888P5-SB2-2 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92146790003 OEXT/20669 GCSV/13888P5-SB3-3 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92146790004 OEXT/20669 GCSV/13888P5-SB4-1 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified

92146790001 GCV/6618 GCV/6619P5-SB1-2 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92146790002 GCV/6618 GCV/6619P5-SB2-2 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92146790003 GCV/6618 GCV/6619P5-SB3-3 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92146790004 GCV/6618 GCV/6619P5-SB4-1 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified

92146790001 PMST/5290P5-SB1-2 ASTM D2974-87
92146790002 PMST/5290P5-SB2-2 ASTM D2974-87
92146790003 PMST/5290P5-SB3-3 ASTM D2974-87
92146790004 PMST/5290P5-SB4-1 ASTM D2974-87
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February 13, 2013

LIMS USE: FR - CHEMICAL
LIMS OBJECT ID: 92147228

92147228
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Chemical Testing Engineer
NCDOT
Materials & Tests Unit
1801 Blue Ridge Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Dear Chemical Engineer:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 06, 2013.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte
page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jon D Bradley for
Kevin Herring
kevin.herring@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Charlotte Certification IDs
9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706
North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342
North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12
South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
Kentucky UST Certification #: 84
West Virginia Certification #: 357
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

92147228001 P5-SB5-10 Solid 02/05/13 10:55 02/06/13 17:35

92147228002 P5-SB6-10 Solid 02/05/13 11:00 02/06/13 17:35

92147228003 P5-SB7-10 Solid 02/05/13 11:05 02/06/13 17:35

92147228004 P5-SB8-10 Solid 02/05/13 11:10 02/06/13 17:35

92147228005 P5-SB9-10 Solid 02/05/13 11:15 02/06/13 17:35

92147228006 P5-SB10-9 Solid 02/05/13 11:20 02/06/13 17:35
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

92147228001 P5-SB5-10 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92147228002 P5-SB6-10 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92147228003 P5-SB7-10 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92147228004 P5-SB8-10 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92147228005 P5-SB9-10 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM

92147228006 P5-SB10-9 EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CMEJ

EPA 8015 Modified 2 PASI-CRGF

ASTM D2974-87 1 PASI-CTNM
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HITS ONLY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

92147228001 P5-SB5-10
Percent Moisture 20.5 % 02/07/13 12:390.10ASTM D2974-87

92147228002 P5-SB6-10
Percent Moisture 12.9 % 02/07/13 12:390.10ASTM D2974-87

92147228003 P5-SB7-10
Percent Moisture 19.7 % 02/07/13 12:390.10ASTM D2974-87

92147228004 P5-SB8-10
Percent Moisture 26.9 % 02/07/13 12:390.10ASTM D2974-87

92147228005 P5-SB9-10
Percent Moisture 11.3 % 02/07/13 13:000.10ASTM D2974-87

92147228006 P5-SB10-9
Percent Moisture 19.4 % 02/07/13 13:000.10ASTM D2974-87
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Method:

Client: NCDOT West Central

EPA 8015 Modified

Date: February 13, 2013

Description: 8015 GCS THC-Diesel

General Information:
6 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Method:

Client: NCDOT West Central

EPA 8015 Modified

Date: February 13, 2013

Description: Gasoline Range Organics

General Information:
6 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: GCV/6627
S5: Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences (not confirmed by re-analysis).

• MS  (Lab ID: 919701)
• 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

• MSD  (Lab ID: 919702)
• 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB5-10 Lab ID: 92147228001 Collected: 02/05/13 10:55 Received: 02/06/13 17:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/08/13 22:59 68334-30-502/07/13 07:586.3 5.7
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 62 % 1 02/08/13 22:59 629-99-202/07/13 07:5841-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/11/13 15:07 8006-61-902/11/13 09:486.2 6.2
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 1 02/11/13 15:07 460-00-402/11/13 09:4870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 20.5 % 1 02/07/13 12:390.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB6-10 Lab ID: 92147228002 Collected: 02/05/13 11:00 Received: 02/06/13 17:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/08/13 23:22 68334-30-502/07/13 07:585.7 5.2
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 65 % 1 02/08/13 23:22 629-99-202/07/13 07:5841-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/11/13 15:30 8006-61-902/11/13 09:486.9 6.9
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 % 1 02/11/13 15:30 460-00-402/11/13 09:4870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 12.9 % 1 02/07/13 12:390.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB7-10 Lab ID: 92147228003 Collected: 02/05/13 11:05 Received: 02/06/13 17:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/08/13 23:22 68334-30-502/07/13 07:586.2 5.6
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 75 % 1 02/08/13 23:22 629-99-202/07/13 07:5841-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/11/13 15:53 8006-61-902/11/13 09:486.1 6.1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 1 02/11/13 15:53 460-00-402/11/13 09:4870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 19.7 % 1 02/07/13 12:390.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB8-10 Lab ID: 92147228004 Collected: 02/05/13 11:10 Received: 02/06/13 17:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/09/13 00:09 68334-30-502/07/13 07:586.8 6.2
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 70 % 1 02/09/13 00:09 629-99-202/07/13 07:5841-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/11/13 16:16 8006-61-902/11/13 09:486.9 6.9
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 110 % 1 02/11/13 16:16 460-00-402/11/13 09:4870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 26.9 % 1 02/07/13 12:390.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB9-10 Lab ID: 92147228005 Collected: 02/05/13 11:15 Received: 02/06/13 17:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/09/13 00:09 68334-30-502/07/13 07:585.6 5.1
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 65 % 1 02/09/13 00:09 629-99-202/07/13 07:5841-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/11/13 16:39 8006-61-902/11/13 09:486.0 6.0
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 1 02/11/13 16:39 460-00-402/11/13 09:4870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 11.3 % 1 02/07/13 13:000.10 0.10
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Sample: P5-SB10-9 Lab ID: 92147228006 Collected: 02/05/13 11:20 Received: 02/06/13 17:35 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLLimit
Report

8015 GCS THC-Diesel Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 3546

Diesel Components ND mg/kg 1 02/09/13 00:32 68334-30-502/07/13 07:586.2 5.6
Surrogates
n-Pentacosane (S) 77 % 1 02/09/13 00:32 629-99-202/07/13 07:5841-119

Gasoline Range Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8015 Modified  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg 1 02/11/13 17:02 8006-61-902/11/13 09:485.9 5.9
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 1 02/11/13 17:02 460-00-402/11/13 09:4870-167

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 19.4 % 1 02/07/13 13:000.10 0.10
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

GCV/6627
EPA 5035A/5030B

EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics

Associated Lab Samples: 92147228001, 92147228002, 92147228003, 92147228004, 92147228005, 92147228006

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 919699

Associated Lab Samples: 92147228001, 92147228002, 92147228003, 92147228004, 92147228005, 92147228006

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg ND 5.7 02/11/13 09:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 110 70-167 02/11/13 09:23

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

919700LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg 20.923.9 87 70-165
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 88 70-167

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

919701MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92146952001

919702

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg 26.5 56 47-18797 7 3026.5124 139 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % S5165 70-167168
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

OEXT/20694
EPA 3546

EPA 8015 Modified
8015 Solid GCSV

Associated Lab Samples: 92147228001, 92147228002, 92147228003, 92147228004, 92147228005, 92147228006

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 917703

Associated Lab Samples: 92147228001, 92147228002, 92147228003, 92147228004, 92147228005, 92147228006

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Diesel Components mg/kg ND 5.0 02/08/13 12:47
n-Pentacosane (S) % 76 41-119 02/08/13 12:47

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

917704LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Diesel Components mg/kg 54.066.7 81 49-113
n-Pentacosane (S) % 88 41-119

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

917705MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

92147228003

917706

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Diesel Components mg/kg 83.1 63 10-14665 2 3083.1ND 57.0 58.2
n-Pentacosane (S) % 72 41-11972
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

PMST/5293
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 92147228001, 92147228002, 92147228003, 92147228004

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

92147144001
917652SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 18.4 7 2517.2

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

92147228004
917653SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 26.3 2 2526.9
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

PMST/5294
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 92147228005, 92147228006

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

92146952004
917654SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 25.6 3 2525.0

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

92147221022
917655SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 23.4 25 2530.0
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

Pace Analytical Services - CharlottePASI-C

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences (not confirmed by re-analysis).S5
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

92147228
TIP #B-5136   42295.1.1

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

92147228001 OEXT/20694 GCSV/13907P5-SB5-10 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92147228002 OEXT/20694 GCSV/13907P5-SB6-10 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92147228003 OEXT/20694 GCSV/13907P5-SB7-10 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92147228004 OEXT/20694 GCSV/13907P5-SB8-10 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92147228005 OEXT/20694 GCSV/13907P5-SB9-10 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified
92147228006 OEXT/20694 GCSV/13907P5-SB10-9 EPA 3546 EPA 8015 Modified

92147228001 GCV/6627 GCV/6628P5-SB5-10 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92147228002 GCV/6627 GCV/6628P5-SB6-10 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92147228003 GCV/6627 GCV/6628P5-SB7-10 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92147228004 GCV/6627 GCV/6628P5-SB8-10 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92147228005 GCV/6627 GCV/6628P5-SB9-10 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified
92147228006 GCV/6627 GCV/6628P5-SB10-9 EPA 5035A/5030B EPA 8015 Modified

92147228001 PMST/5293P5-SB5-10 ASTM D2974-87
92147228002 PMST/5293P5-SB6-10 ASTM D2974-87
92147228003 PMST/5293P5-SB7-10 ASTM D2974-87
92147228004 PMST/5293P5-SB8-10 ASTM D2974-87

92147228005 PMST/5294P5-SB9-10 ASTM D2974-87
92147228006 PMST/5294P5-SB10-9 ASTM D2974-87
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